10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

______________ %
HOPEWELL PHARMA VENTURES, INC., : IPR2023-00480
Petitioner, : Patent 7,713,947
V.
MERCK SERONO, S.A., : IPR2023-00481
Patent Owner. : Patent 8,377,903
______________ %

Remote and in-person deposition of
Fred David Lublin, M.D.
Boston, Massachusetts
March 5, 2024

8:08 a.m.

Job No.: 522420
Pages: 1 - 173

Reported By: Alan H. Brock, RDR, CRR

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Transcript of Fred David Lublin, M.D.
Conducted on March 5, 2024

A PPEARANTCES

2 ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER:

10

11

12

13

14

15

STERNE KESSLER GOLDSTEIN & FOX PLLC
ELDORA L. ELLISON, ESQ. (REMOTELY)
OLGA A. PARTINGTON, ESQ. (REMOTELY)
PRATIBHA KHANDURI, ESQ. (REMOTELY)
MADELEINE C. BOND, ESQ.

1101 K Street NW, Tenth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
202.371.2600
eellison@sternekessler.com
opartington@sternekessler.com
pkhanduri@sternekessler.com

mbond@sternekessler.com

16 ON BEHALFEF OF PATENT OWNER:

17

18

19

20

21

22

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP
EMILY R. WHELAN, ESOQ.

60 State Street

Boston, Massachusetts 02109

617.526.6000

emily.whelan@wilmerhale.com

DOCKET

_ ARM

PI.ANFET DEPOS

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Transcript of Fred David Lublin, M.D.
Conducted on March 5, 2024

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP
CINDY KAN, ESQ.

7 World Trade Center

250 Greenwich Street

New York, New York 10007

212.230.8800

cindy.kan@wilmerhale.com

ALSO PRESENT:
Sarah Leesman, Patent Agent (remotely)
Willem de Weerd (remotely)
Michael Safee, Technician

Emil White, Technician (remotely)

PI.ANFET DEPOS

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Transcript of Fred David Lublin, M.D.

Conducted on March 5, 2024

FRE

001

013

018

022

031

004

005

011

031

038

051

I NDEX

EXAMINATIONS
D DAVID LUBLIN, M.D.
MS. ELLISON
MS. WHELAN

MS. ELLISON

EXHIBITS MENTIONED

167

170

132

82

75

79

103

120

116

126

123

128

12

DOCKET

_ ARM

PI.ANFET DEPOS

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Transcript of Fred David Lublin, M.D.
Conducted on March 5, 2024 5

March 5, 2024 8:08 a.m.
PROCEETDTINGS

THE TECHNICIAN: Thank you to everyone for
attending this proceeding remotely, which we
anticipate will continue to run smoothly.

Please remember to speak slowly and do
your best not to talk over one another.

Please be aware that we're recording this
proceeding for backup purposes. Any off-the-record
discussions should be had away from the computer, and
please remember to mute your mike for those
conversations.

Please have your video enabled to help the
reporter identify who is speaking. If you are unable
to connect with video and you're connecting via phone,
we just ask that you identify yourself each time
before speaking.

We'll provide a complimentary unedited

recording of the deposition with the purchase of a

transcript. I apologize in advance for any technical-
related interruptions. Thank you.
* X %

PI.ANFET DEPOS

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Nsights

Real-Time Litigation Alerts

g Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time
alerts and advanced team management tools built for
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal,
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research

With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native
O docket research platform finds what other services can't.
‘ Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips

° Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,

/ . o
Py ,0‘ opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

o ®
Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are
always at your fingertips.

-xplore Litigation

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more
informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of

knowing you're on top of things.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your
attorneys and clients with live data
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal
tasks like conflict checks, document
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND

LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to
automate legal marketing.

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD? @ sales@docketalarm.com 1-866-77-FASTCASE




