```
1
          UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
2
           BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD
3
    HOPEWELL PHARMA VENTURES, INC., : IPR2023-00480
4
5
                               : Patent 7,713,947
              Petitioner,
6
       V.
7
                               : IPR2023-00481
    MERCK SERONO, S.A.,
8
              Patent Owner. : Patent 8,377,903
9
10
             Remote and in-person deposition of
11
12
                   Fred David Lublin, M.D.
13
                    Boston, Massachusetts
14
                        March 5, 2024
15
                          8:08 a.m.
16
17
18
19
20
    Job No.: 522420
21
    Pages: 1 - 173
22
    Reported By: Alan H. Brock, RDR, CRR
```



1	APPEARANCES
2	ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER:
3	STERNE KESSLER GOLDSTEIN & FOX PLLC
4	ELDORA L. ELLISON, ESQ. (REMOTELY)
5	OLGA A. PARTINGTON, ESQ. (REMOTELY)
6	PRATIBHA KHANDURI, ESQ. (REMOTELY)
7	MADELEINE C. BOND, ESQ.
8	1101 K Street NW, Tenth Floor
9	Washington, D.C. 20005
10	202.371.2600
11	eellison@sternekessler.com
12	opartington@sternekessler.com
13	pkhanduri@sternekessler.com
14	mbond@sternekessler.com
15	
16	ON BEHALF OF PATENT OWNER:
17	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP
18	EMILY R. WHELAN, ESQ.
19	60 State Street
20	Boston, Massachusetts 02109
21	617.526.6000
22	emily.whelan@wilmerhale.com



1	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP
2	CINDY KAN, ESQ.
3	7 World Trade Center
4	250 Greenwich Street
5	New York, New York 10007
6	212.230.8800
7	cindy.kan@wilmerhale.com
8	
9	
10	ALSO PRESENT:
11	Sarah Leesman, Patent Agent (remotely)
12	Willem de Weerd (remotely)
13	Michael Safee, Technician
14	Emil White, Technician (remotely)
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	



4	
4	

1	I N D E X	
2		
3	EXAMINATIONS	
4	FRED DAVID LUBLIN, M.D.	
5	MS. ELLISON	6
6	MS. WHELAN	167
7	MS. ELLISON	170
8		
9		
10	EXHIBITS MENTIONED	
11	001	132
12	013	82
13	018	75
14	022	79
15	031	103
16	004	120
17	005	116
18	011	126
19	031	123
20	038	128
21	051	12
22		

1	March 5, 2024 8:08 a.m.	
2	PROCEEDINGS	
3	THE TECHNICIAN: Thank you to everyone for	
4	attending this proceeding remotely, which we	
5	anticipate will continue to run smoothly.	
6	Please remember to speak slowly and do	
7	your best not to talk over one another.	
8	Please be aware that we're recording this	
9	proceeding for backup purposes. Any off-the-record	
10	discussions should be had away from the computer, and	
11	please remember to mute your mike for those	
12	conversations.	
13	Please have your video enabled to help the	
14	reporter identify who is speaking. If you are unable	
15	to connect with video and you're connecting via phone,	
16	we just ask that you identify yourself each time	
17	before speaking.	
18	We'll provide a complimentary unedited	
19	recording of the deposition with the purchase of a	
20	transcript. I apologize in advance for any technical-	
21	related interruptions. Thank you.	
22	* * *	



# DOCKET A L A R M

# Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

## **Real-Time Litigation Alerts**



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

## **Advanced Docket Research**



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

### **Analytics At Your Fingertips**



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

#### API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

#### **LAW FIRMS**

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

#### **FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS**

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

### **E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS**

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

